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Abner and Isabell Hall Clarkson.

Abner was born on or about April 10, 1807 in Pennsylvania.
  He was the son of Samuel Clarkson and his wife Elizabeth.
  He married Isabell Hall on November 18, 1830, in Lawrence County, Ohio.
  She was the daughter of John Hall and Delila Hall. see footnote3 Among their children were: Samuel Clarkson (1831), John (1833), Mary (1838), Abigail (1840), William (1841), James (1843), Delila (1846 ), Martha (1849). The children and their birth-years are approximated from the 1850 census. Abner died in May 1880, his obituary said he was "an aged and universally respected citizen..."3A
1. Samuel Clarkson (b. abt. 1831)  Samuel served in the Union army during the time of the American Civil War.  While he never applied for a pension, his wife Lucinda Rice did.  The following information comes from the pension that she applied for.
  Additional references noted.

Lucinda Rice married Samuel Clarkson on June 13, 1852.
 They were married by Rev. Joseph Yates, J.P. & M.G.  Samuel was drafted and mustered into Company K of the 78th Reg't of Ohio Infantry, and mustered out May 30, 1865 in Washington D.C.  There were many sworn affidavits as to Samuel's health.  One by George W. Justice states that Samuel came to Lawrence County, Kentucky in either 1868 or 1869 and left the county in 1880, this seems to be colloberated in several of the affidavits.  Mr. Justice went on to say:

"I was well acquainted with him all the time that he was in this county.  I lived with him two years of this time and near him the remainder of the time that he lived in this county.  He didn't work scarcely any.  Worked about 3 or 4 hours in the space of a week.  Would go out to work with me and work for a very short time and have to quit on account of his health.  He wasn't healthy at anytime that he lived here from 1869 untill he removed away in 1880. George (his mark) W. Justice."

Other similar affidavits tell of his "chronic diarrhea," "very bad cough," and  chest pain  He would also "get very nervous," "trimbly[?]," and weak if he worked too hard.  William J. Pigg also stated that Samuel "moved out west to Colorado in January 1880." [Seems like a cold time of year to move, but...]  He left three sons under the age of 16 when he died.  They are:  Thomas J. Clarkson born May 17, 1867; George Washington was incorrectly recorded as born on October 3, 1870, and Lucinda sent in a correction and gave the proper date of birth as November 4, 1869.  Lucinda also stated that George W. died August 19, 1895; and their youngest child was Archibald M. who was born August 4, 1872.

Samuel passed away April 14, 1882 in Denver, Colorado of complications due to his service.  Namely chronic diarrhea, and consumption of his lungs.

It’s really amazing all the neat things one can find in military records!

2. John M. Clarkson, born March 23, 1834 
 
 On August 22, 1858, John married Miss Mary H. Brainard see footnote6 He died Wednesday evening, June 7, 1905, 71 years, 2 months, and 14 days, in Valentine, Cherry County, Nebraska. see footnote6
3. Mary Clarkson (12=1838) 

The enumeration date for the 1840 census was June 1st of said year.  Abner showed up with two boys 5-10 years old, and one girl under 5.  Abner shows up as 30-40, and Isabell shows as being 20-30 years old. 

4. Abigail Clarkson (10=1840) 

5. William Henderson Clarkson (May 1841
) His first wife was Mary Delaney, whom he married June 9, 1861.
 She was the daughter of John and Martha, who lived next door to Abner in 1860.
 William and Mary divorced either in 1869
 or on October 7, 1870,
 in Catlettsburg, Boyd County, KY.  They may have been divorced in 1869, which would explain why they lived apart in the 1870 census, he in Boyd County, Kentucky, living with the Bocook family and she in Lawrence County, Ohio, living with John H. and Perlina Maylone, next to Mary’s name it says “lives with sister,” or perhaps William and Mary chose to live apart while the divorce was finalized.  Mary had possession of what was apparently their only living child, Rebecca.

William’s second wife was Martha Bocook,
 
 they married
 rather quickly as she died not live long after his divorce.  She either died May 24, 1870 in Boyd County, KY
 (which would be impossible if Wm and Mary’s divorce didn’t occur until Oct. 7, of 1870), or she died in June or July 1871.
  

I believe that William and Mary were divorced in 1869, he quickly remarried and Mary passed away on May 24, 1870.  This feeling is based upon the fact that she should be listed in the 1870
 census regardless, because she was living in the house prior to June 1st, but she’s not listed.  My gut feeling tells me that if she died in 1871 that she would have been on the census record.  William H. was living with her brother and sister-in-law (Alfred and Elizabeth Bocook).  There are no Clarkson children living with William H., so I’m assuming that there was no issue with Martha.  It would be interesting to actually get a copy of the documents to prove this one way or the other.

His third wife was Kezziah Jane Tomblin
 Workman.  Kezziah was divorced from her first husband William A. Workman, on June 6, 1874, in Boyd County, Kentucky.
  William Clarkson and Kezziah were married August 26, 1874, in Lawrence County, Kentucky.
 In the pension file Joseph F. Tomblin (age 57) and Missouri N (age 54),
 both sent an affidavit confirming that both were present at the marriage of William H. and Kizziah.  They also testified that William and Kizziah lived together till death, and that Bessie L. Clarkson was still living with her mother.  All this was on an affidavit dated, September 6, 1907.
 Kiziah Jane Tomblin, was Jane Tomlin (age 7) and daughter of Andrew J and Polly Tomlin on the 1860 Boyd County census
 – one on of the many affidavits that she filled out she recorded her age as 54 in 1907, or she was born about 1853, making her 7 years old in 1860.  

Further evidence that Kizziah occasionally went by Jane can be found in the 1880
 census in which William H. Clarkston aged 39 was married to Jane C. age 26.  Their children include Sarah A, whom I believe many call Laura due to the funny “S,” age 8 (b. 1872).  Of course census records are often off a tad based upon actual date of birth.  William does not list any living child as born in the  as a living child in his statement to the pension bureau, so  Perzulia Workman (presumably from Kizziah’s marriage to William Workman) age 9, and James P. Clarkston age 5.  They live next door to Andy and Emma Tomlin, very likely her father and mother or step mother.

William H. Clarkson served in the Union army during the American Civil War.  He filed for a pension, and the following comes from this pension file.  

For the three years immediately preceding his enlistment he was living in Waterloo, Lawrence County, Ohio. He enlisted with Company A of the 22nd Ohio Infantry on October 8, 1864, and was discharged at Little Rock, Arkansas on August 28, 1865.  His disability was  rheumatism and diarrhea, which first came upon him in January 1865 while at Fort Smith, Arkansas.
After the war he lived in Lawrence County, Ohio, and then Boyd County, Kentucky.  He was a farmer.  It is interesting to note that when he first got home he was under a doctor's care, in Ironton, until January 1866.  Then he tried patent medicine through January 1868, then he went back to the doctor and continued to do such till he died.

As of January 15, 1898 William gave the names and birthdates of his living children were Rebecca born Sept. 25, 1867, Mary L. born August 4, 1870, James P born May 26, 1875, Eva B. born June 1, 1883, Ida J born March 19, 1886, George H. born November 19, 1888, Bessie L born October 21, 1892.

William died August 17, 1907.

6. James V. Clarkson was born December 1843
 according to John’s obituary, James visited his brother John just prior to John’s death. see footnote8  It also stated that James was from Tilford, South Dakota. The 1900 census gives James' date and year of birth as December 1843.

7. Delila was born July 6, 1846
 
 in Lawrence County, Ohio.  She was the daughter of Abner and Isabell Hall Clarkson.
  She married Charles W. Rice on July 30, 1864,
 and from here on out Delila and Charles' story is told at my Rice Family site.   Though I will state that their children were as follows:  Mary J. (1865); John F (1867); Alfred (1871); Anna Rosella (1873); Laura Ellen (1876); Bertha (1880); William O (1884); Ernest B (1887); Archie E (1892); and Ada M (1895).  Delila passed away on  March 12, 1921 in Ironton, Ohio. She was 74 years, 8 months, and 12 days old, being born on July 6, 1846.  Her parents names are incorrect on her death certificate, as her son William gave Chas. Rice as her father and an unknown mother.  Well Chas. Rice was her husband.  Her parents name comes from her mother's will,  Isabell Hall & Abner Clarkston. See footnote27
8. Martha Clarkson (1=1849)

9. Thomas Clarkson (1851) 

Isabel died June 2, 1852 in Lawrence County, Ohio, just eight days after writing her will. see footnote3  

Abner married this time to Emily Payne, on November 14, 1853, in Gallia County.
  Emily shows up on the 1860 census as Mary, and on the 1870 as Mary E.. and “Emily” is the widow of Abner
.  Thus I believe we can conclude that she was in fact Mary Emily Clarkson.  Heritage Quest has the Brainerd-Brainard Genealogy, and on page 218 it has:  

"Mary Emily Brainerd (Benjamin6, Asahel5, Benjamin4, James3, James2, Daniel1) of Hartford, Trumbull Co., Ohio; m., July 8, 1830, David R. Payne, b. May 23, 1808, son of Solomon and Polly (Gates) Payne.  He was a mechanic and lived in Indiana.  Mr. David R. Payne died Oct. 27, 1851.  She m. (2), Nov. 13, 1853, Abner Clarkson, b. May 18, 1818, son of Samuel Clarkson.   He was a farmer.  Mr. Abner Clarkson d. April 27, 1881, in Lawrence Co., Ohio.  She lived in Seyms, Lawrence Co., Ohio.  Mrs. Mary Emily (Brainerd) (Payne) Clarkson d. ------. 

Payne children by the first marriage:”
 1. Chloette b. June 25, 1833, in Indiana; m. Nov.24, 1850. Henry E. Stone.  She died Dec. 19, 1855
 Husband, Henry, died August 13, 1871.
  2. George W., b. July 7, 1839, in Indiana. 3. Mary Jane, b. April 26, 1847, in Indiana. 4. Elizabeth Ellen, b. July 3, 1851, in Indiana.
1850 census Abner Clarkson age 46, farmer $1000, born in Pennsylvania; Isabel age39 born in Ohio, over 29 years of age, cannot read or write. The following children were all born in Ohio; Samuel Clarkson 19 farmer;  John 17 farmer;  Mary Clarkson 12;  Abigail Clarkson 10; William Clarkson 9; James Clarkson 7; Delila 4; Martha 1.

1860 Abner Clarkson age 54 farmer $2500 real and $600 personal born in Pennsylvania; Mary age 47 born in New York; William Clarkson 19 farmer born Ohio; Thomas 9 born Ohio.  Mary J. Payne age 13 born [April 26, 1847, Indiana]
 Ohio; Chloette Stone age 4
 born in Ohio, and George W. Payne age 20 born in Ohio.  

Living immediately next door (according to the 1860 census) is Sam'l Clarkson age 85 infirm[ed] worth $50 personal and born in Pa.  His wife Elizabeth is 75 and also born in Pa.  Elizabeth cannot read or write.

The 1870 census enumeration date June 1, 1870. Abner is actually listed as Adam age 64, Mary E. is age 47, Chloette Stone is listed as Chloe E. Stein age 15 born in Ohio, but it also goes on to say that the father is of foreign birth, and that she attended school within the year, and Thomas Clarkson is 18 and works on farm.

Mary Delaney and the two cousins:

William H. Clarkson (son of Abner and grandson of Samuel) & Abner Clarkson (son of Daniel and grandson of Samuel).  If things weren't complicated enough, let's look at an interesting discovery I made while looking at the military records of  William H. Clarkson (son of Abner and grandson of Samuel) and his cousin Abner (son of Daniel, and grandson of Samuel).  

William's wife Kezziah J. outlived him, and in her statements in his pension file she states: "my husband William H Clarkson (deceased) was maried twice before. he maried his first wife maiden name was Mary Delaney June 9, 1861 see footnote 9 whom he was divorced from in October 1870, his second wife maiden name was Martha Bocook she died sometime in 1871 on Bear Creek in Lawrence County Ky.  i [Kezziah] was only maried one time before. i maried him, i was divorced from him on June 6, 1874, his name was Wm. A. Workman." both divorces took place in Boyd County, Ky.

Like William, Abner was also outlived by his wife.  Her name? Mary Delaney.  They married April 29, 1873 in Jackson County, Ohio. According to Mary's testimony on the pension file Abner was married only once before to Malinda Hoble
 or Hobble
, who died March 27, 1872.  

So, the question is, did William H, divorce his first wife (October 1870), and did Abner then marry her April 29, 1873?  I decided to look more into this, and the answer is a definitive yes.

In the 1870 census we find William and Mary already living apart.  William is living in Boyd County, Kentucky with the Bocock family.  Mary was living across the river in Symmes Twp., Lawrence County, Ohio, with the Maylone family.  William married almost immediately to his second wife Martha Bocock, as she died about 8-9 months after his divorce (June or July 1871).  He married his third wife Kizziah Workman on August 26, 1874, in Lawrence County, Kentucky.

In the 1870 census Abner shows up in Aid Township, Lawrence County, Ohio with his wife Melinda and their children.  Melinda died March 27, 1872, after which he married Mary Delaney April 29, 1873, in Jackson County, Ohio.  I have a call in to the Boyd County courts to see if there is a record of the divorce proceedings of Wm and Mary. 

Abner and Mary show up in Symmes Twp., Lawrence County, in the 1880 census.   Abner is 42, Mary 34, Morgan or Marga is 16, Jacob 12, Ranam 9, and Eliza 5.  The 1900 census states that Abner's wife's date of birth was Dec. 1844, both were born in Ohio.   William's wife, according to the 1870 census was 25 years old, or born in 1845.  

On September 9, 2009 I took a trip to the Lawrence County Library and I found William and Mary's marriage license.  John Delaney appeared before the Judge of the Court of Probate to approve the marriage of William and Mary and he stated that he was the father of Mary. see footnote9
I also found on another website that Mary, Abner's wife, died September 13, 1934 in Greenfield, Gallia County, OH.  From this I was able to go to FamilySearch Record Search and I found Mary's death certificate.  Her parents were listed as John Delaney and Martha Whitt.  It's always fun to find a major hunch was correct. 

Samuel Clarkson and Elizabeth.

Probably one of my most interesting ancestors was Samuel Clarkson.  Samuel was born about 1778 in Pennsylvania, and married a lady by the name of Elizabeth.  

Various websites and various people have several children for Samuel and Elizabeth.   These include:

1. Harry born abt. 1800 

2. Nancy born abt. 1803

3. Abner  born abt. 1806 m. Izebel Haul/Isabell Hall  November 18, 1830 

4 Susannah born abt. 1808

5. Daniel born abt. 1810 m. Ann Eliza Bowen 

6. Isabell born abt. 1812

7. Catherine born abt. 1815

8. Eliza born abt. 1818 m. Cauley 

9. Samuel born abt. 1820

10. Mary born abt. 1821 m. Joseph Lambert Feb. 22, 1844 

11. Avery born abt. 1823

Again, the list of children is someone else's research and I don't know where the names or dates came from.  I also don't know who lived and who died prior to census records being taken, and this whole thing gets rather complicated with just slash marks.  

1830 census., Aid Township, Lawrence County, Ohio. According to the actual 1830 census Samuel should have no male children under the age of 15, but yet according to the list he should have a 7 and 10 year old.  Now some websites don't mention a Samuel as a child, so if we throw him out we'd be left with 7 year old Avery representing the 15 & under 20 year old.  But there are 2 being "of fifteen and under 20" year old male slash marks, so let's add Daniel, he's 20, but maybe his birthday falls late in the year.  So that leaves Abner at 24 years of age to be the "of twenty and under 30," he probably did still live at home since he didn't marry till November.   I'm assuming that Harry is married or died.  So if we accept all that, we're right on target with the slash marks.  Let's look at the girls.

We'll assume that Nancy (27) and Susannah (22) have married and left home.  That leaves us four girls and four slash marks.  The two 5-10 year olds would be Eliza age 11 and Jane age 9.  The two 10-15 year olds would be Catherine age 15 and Isabell age 18.  

Of course all this is assuming that all the children listed survived, and that they were living at home, and the informant gave the correct ages.  It is always possible that slash marks represent grandchildren, or nieces and nephews, or hired girls, farm laborers, etc, since relationships don't show up until much later it's hard to know who's who. 

Now here's an interesting fact.  On March 15, 1833 Samuel sold to his son Abner a piece of land that was in the south-east quarter of the north-west quarter of section no. twenty, township no. five in range seventeen, containing forty-three acres and seventy three hundreths of an acre.  What's so interesting about it is that Samuel didn't purchase that land until July 10, 1834!   (see next paragraph for details)

In 1834 and 1837 Samuel purchased two pieces of land.  Images of the actual deeds can be seen by going to the Bureau of Land Management -- General Land Office Records  You want to do a "Land Patent Search" and search for  Ohio, Clarkson, Samuel.  You'll get two hits. The first he purchased on July 10, 1834.  It was the south-east quarter of the north-west quarter of section 20, township 5, range 17, of the Ohio River Survey. The second was purchased August 5, 1837.  It was the SW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 20, township  5 Range 17, of the ORS.  This land would be in Symmes Township.  And sure enough in the 1840 census we find Samuel and his two sons Abner and Daniel living in seperate households in Symmes Township.

1840 census. Here Symmes Township is mistakenly called Lymins by the transcriber on ancestry.com.  There is no Lymins Township, and as I've shown above, Samuel purchased land in Symmes Twp., Lawrence County, Ohio.  Well, in 1830 poor Avery had to age 8 years in order to fit into the 15 and under 20 category, here he had to lose 2 years.  He is the only male child to still reside at home.  For the girls?  There are two age "15 and under 20" I'm going to bet on Eliza age 21 and Jane age 19, again it's all a matter of where the birthday falls as to how old they are at the time the census taker came by.  Of course, here again, the 19 and/or 21 year old may not be the daughters at all, but may be hired girls.  

The 1840s were a rough year for the Clarkson family as Samuel was caught with a counterfeit Kentucky Bank note. Federal currency did not begin until 1862, bank notes were the equivalent of our paper money.

The source for the following paragraphs concerning Samuel's conviction and pardon are from the actual records. (copies in my possession)

Samuel was tried an convicted in the Common Pleas Court during the October term 1843.  The charges were  "possession with the intent to pass counterfeit money."  Samuel pleaded not guilty and his son Abner put up bail of $500 (that would be nearly $11,500 by today's standards).  He was sentenced to three years of hard labor in the Ohio State Penetentiary.  He asked for a new trial, but it was denied.

Many of the local residents got together and sent a petition to the governor (Governor Wilson Shannon).  In it they stated that they believed that Samuel "aught to receive the Pardon of the governer of the state in consideration for the extreem old age and the many infirmeries of the prisener who is now about sixty eight years of age and also of the doubts which exist in the minds of many of us as to his guilt."  I find it interesting how they were careful in their wording.  They wrote it so the signers were asking for leniency primarily due to his old age and health, but even those who may have believed he was guilty could sign as it said that "many of us" have doubts as to his guilt -- it didn't say we have doubts, or we all have doubts, just many of us have doubts.  

It is also interesting to note that the Prosecuting Attorney L. M. Browning and Curtis Scovell the judge felt as though he should be pardoned.  As they wrote the governor "From his age and informities as well as from some circumstances developed in his trial leading to Litigate the Moral Offense we are of the opinion that he is a proper subject for the complete Clemancy."

From the Register of Prisoners Records 1829-1938:  "Samuel Clarkson, 3 Yr. term, Possession Counterfeit money.  Case #1273.  Sentenced October 1843, received November 16, 1843, Out November 16, 1846.  PARDONED by Governor 12 February 1844.  Age 67, born Pennsylvania, Farmer.  Height 5 foot 8 inches.  Eyes grey, Hair grey, 'has a bald head, quite old and feeble appearance.' Habits Temperate.  Wife and a family living in Lawrence County.  Can read and write.  Claims to own no property." 

The governor apparently asked the warden about Samuel, and on February 12, 1844 the warden gave the following description.  He is a "very agid infirm man--His age is as reportedly himself is 67  His Appearence Fully correspond with this statement-- His hair is white and his head quite bald on the top, and he really Presents a Vernerable Appearance--he had never been part to any work excepting sweeping the halls  Occasionally when he was able.  He is now in the hospital and has been there a considerable portion of his time.  He is still able to walk about but his strength is declining fast.  Respectfully Yours,  John Patterson, Warden."

1850 census shows Samuel and Elizabeth living alone.  They're listed as both being 70 and born in Pennsylvania.  He's also listed as a farmer, and under whether he's deaf, dumb, blind, insane, idiotic, pauper or convict, it reads "convict."  That's the first time in my nearly 40 years of doing genealogy I ever saw that on a census record.  

1860 As I said above, Samuel was living next door to Abner in the 1860 census, where he was 85 years old, and infirmed.  And of course his wife Elizabeth was still with him.  This time no one mentioned he was a convict. 

A special thanks to Gomar Clarkston for the ton of paperwork, and for getting me reexcited about tracing this line some 9 years ago.
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� Lawrence County Death Records Ledger 1 Pg 222 Reg. No 3 “Abner Clarkston aged 73y, 0m, 18d.  Died Symmes Twp., Lawrence County, Ohio, born Pennsylvania.  Profession farmer, cause of death dropsy.”  That would have him born on or about April 10, 1807.


� I actually have no concrete proof, but there is a lot of circumstantial evidence in favor of this.  Not the least of it being that Abner paid Samuel’s bond of $500 during Samuel’s trial, and lived next door to Samuel, and named his first born son, Samuel, and the The genealogy of the Brainerd-Brainard family in America, 1908 see footnote33


� Lawrence County, Ohio Marriage Records Vol. 1-3 Pg. 138


� Samuel’s (Lucinda) pension records from the National Archives, a special thanks to Gomar Clarkston for the copies.


� Samuel and Lucinda’s marriage record


� Obituary "probably from Valentine Newspaper" as transcribed on the following website: � HYPERLINK "http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/f/o/o/Linda-Lou-Foor/GENE1-0003.html" \t "_blank" �http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/f/o/o/Linda-Lou-Foor/GENE1-0003.html�


� 1900 census. Nebraska, Cherry, Valentine, District 48  Page 3 lived on Victoria Street


� � HYPERLINK "http://search.ancestry.com/iexec/?htx=View&r=an&dbid=7602&iid=004118890_00209&fn=William&ln=Clarkson&st=r&ssrc=&pid=17428239" \t "_blank" �1900 census�


� Lawrence County Marriage Records Book 7 Pg. 26.


� John Delaney signed the marriage license and stated “he is the father of Mary Delaney.”


� William’s statement in his Pension file, he only gives the year.


� What makes Kizziah’s statement more powerful is that she sent a certified copy of William’s divorce to the Bureau of Pensions, and since she gave month, day and year, one can assume that she was probably looking at it.  She states that the record is in Boyd County, Kentucky.


� Sworn testimony in William’s pension file.


� This may be her in the � HYPERLINK "http://search.ancestry.com/iexec/?htx=View&r=an&dbid=8054&iid=KYM432_209-0500&fn=Martha&ln=Bocock&st=d&ssrc=&pid=19455323" ��1850� census, by 1869 she’d be 22 and 1870 - 23.  Kentucky,  Lawrence,  Not Stated,  Pg 117


� Marriage records of Boyd or Lawrence County, Ky.


� Sworn testimony of William Clarkston in his pension file.


� Sworn testimony of Alf and Elizabeth Bocook stating that  “Martha Bocook” died “in the month of June or July 1871.   She died we were both present and saw her die we can not give the exact date as we have kept no record of her death she was a sister of the affiant – Alf Bocook and a sister-in-law of the affiant Elizabeth Bocook.”


� 1870 census. Kentucky, Boyd, District 1 Pg. 13 of 15.


� William’s sworn testimony on Pension file had her name Kiziah Jane  Clarkson, Tomblin.  (the “b” seems to be common in Tomblin).


� Boyd County Circuit Court Book 6 Pg. 80  There is a certified copy of her divorce in the pension file.  For what it's worth, she was the plaintiff and he the defendant, so she brought the suit.


� Kizziah’s sworn statement in Wm’s pension file. She states that a record exists in Louisa, Lawrence County, Kentucky.


� � HYPERLINK "http://search.ancestry.com/iexec/?htx=View&r=an&dbid=7602&iid=004118890_00222&fn=Joseph&ln=Tomlin&st=r&ssrc=&pid=17428899" ��1900 census� Kentucky, Boyd, East Fork, District 10, Page 23


� Pension file


� 1860 census.  Kentucky, Boyd County, Catlettsburg


� Kentucky, Boyd,  Durbin,  District 8,  Page 12


� Pension file


� 1900 census. South Dakota, Meade, Telford, District 32, Page 1


� July 1846 � HYPERLINK "http://search.ancestry.com/iexec/?htx=View&r=an&dbid=7602&iid=004117757_00391&fn=Delila&ln=Rice&st=r&ssrc=&pid=40843076" \t "_blank" �1900 census�  Ohio, Lawrence, Symmes,  District 76,  Page 18


� Ohio State Death Certificate Family Search Record Search, date of death March 12, 1921 place Ironton, Ohio aged 74 years, 8 months, and 12 days old, being born on July 6, 1846.


� Isabell Hall Clarkson's will probate tested and proven November 8, 1852.


� Lawrence County Marriages Vol. 8 pg. 201.  In Charles' application for pension he gives his date of marriage as July 31st.  Delilah on her widow's pension gives the date as July 30th, and the Lawrence County Marriage Records also state the 30th.  So they were married on July 30th, 1864.


� Gallia County Marriage Records Vol. 2 Pg. 257


� Abner Clarkson’s will


� Brainard, Lucy Abigail.  The genealogy of the Brainerd-Brainard family in America : 1649-1908 . Hartford, Conn.: Hartford Press. :, 1908, 1465 pgs. On Heritage Quest.


� Ibid. I’m betting she died of complications of childbirth, and daughter Chloette Stone was born after June of 1855, and probably closer to the end of the year.  As her birthday would be after June 1st she would still show up on the 1860 census as only 4 years old. 


� Ibid


� Ibid. daughter of David and Mary Emily Brainerd Payne


� Ibid. grandddaughter of David and Mary Emily Brainerd Payne, and daughter of Chloette and Henry E. Stone.  Chloette (mother) died Dec. 19, 1855.  


� US Military Records and Pension of Abner Clarkson from the National Archives.  Obtained from Gomar Clarkston.


� Lawrence County Births Benjamin Clarkson father Abner mother Malinda Hobble male, white, born Nov. 6, 1870 Aid Township, Lawrence County, Ohio.


� Lawrence County, Ohio Marriage Records, Books 1-3 Pg. 138 � HYPERLINK "http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/?q=node/1689" \t "_blank" �http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/?q=node/1689�


� Lawrence County, Ohio Marriage Records, Books 1-3 Pg. 163.� HYPERLINK "http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/?q=node/1689" \t "_blank" � http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/?q=node/1689�


� Lawrence County, Ohio Marriage Records, Books 1-3 Pg. 269 � HYPERLINK "http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/?q=node/1689" \t "_blank" �http://www.lawrencecountyohio.com/?q=node/1689�


� Notes from Gomar say Newspaper.  Mary m. Joseph Lambert Feb. 22, 1844.  I do not see them listed in the online Lawrence County Marriage Books, but will check when I'm in Ironton.


� OHS GR3627-3645-22 rolls; roll 3627 pg. 51.








